

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHEASTERN DIVISION**

Star Discount Pharmacy, Inc.,
an Alabama corporation;
Propst Discount Drugs, Inc.,
an Alabama corporation;
C&H Pharmacy, Inc.,
an Alabama corporation;
Darden Heritage, an individual;

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MedImpact Healthcare
Systems, Inc.,**
a California corporation;
Michael Struhs, an individual;
Nicole Adams, an individual;

Defendants.

}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}
}

Case No: CV-11-K-2206-NE

**OPPONENT’S BRIEF IN RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE
THE TESTIMONY OF Z. CHRISTOPHER MERCER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. MERCER IS WELL-QUALIFIED TO PROVIDE OPINIONS ON THE ELEMENT OF DAMAGES SUFFERED BY A BUSINESS.....	2
II. MERCER EMPLOYED RELIABLE METHODS TO REACH OPINIONS CONCERNING LOST PROFITS AND VALUE.....	5
A. MERCER REVIEWED AND ANALYZED THE DATA AND INFORMATION NEEDED TO RENDER FINANCIAL OPINIONS.....	5
B. MERCER EMPLOYED RELIABLE PRINCIPLES AND METHODS TO REACH HIS OPINIONS.....	10
C. MERCER PROVIDED TESTIMONY THAT WILL ASSIST THE JURY.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Vintage Partners</i> , 2008 WL 3200721 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	4
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	1
<i>B-K Cypress Log Homes, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1933766 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	11,12
<i>Brighton Collectibles, Inc. v. Coldwater Creek, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3718859 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	8,15
<i>Cerretani v. Cerretani</i> , 289 A.D.2d 753 (N.Y.App.Div. 2001).....	17
<i>Eastep v. Newman</i> , 2013 WL 6835197 (M.D. Ga. 2013).....	18,19
<i>Estate of Noble v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , T.C. Memo 2005-2 (2005).....	16
<i>Frymire-brinati v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 2 F.3d 183 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Hall v. Thomas</i> , 753 F.Supp.2d 1113 (N.D. Ala. 2010).....	18
<i>Health & Sun Research, Inc. v. Australian Gold, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6086457 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	1,3,4,19

In re Commercial Financial Services, Inc.,
350 B.R. 520 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....16

In re Moyer,
421 B.R. 587 (S.D. Ga. 2007).....17,20

Jack Tyler Engineering Company, Inc. v. Colfax Corp.,
2013 WL 1500510 (W.D. Tenn. 2013).....3

KW Plastics v. U.S. Can Co.,
131 F.Supp.2d 1265 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....12,19

KW Plastics v. United States Can Co.,¹
131 F.Supp.2d 1289 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....7,8

Lee v. Houser,
__ So.3d __, 2013 WL 6703454 (Ala. 2013).....19

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.,
288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....17

Lloyd Noland Foundation, Inc. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,
2008 WL 8724641 (N.D. Ala. 2008).....9

Maiz v. Virani,
253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001).....1,4

Manpower, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of Penn.,
732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....9,13

Mason & Dixon Lines, Inc. v. Byrd,
601 So.2d 68 (Ala. 1992).....19

Matter of Blake v. Blake Agency, Inc.,
107 A.D.2d 139 (N.Y.App.Div. 1985).....17

¹Both *KW Plastics* decisions deal with damages and experts.

Morgan v. South Cent. Bell Telephone Co.,
466 So.2d 107 (Ala. 1985).....19

Platypus Wear, Inc. v. Clarke Modet & Co., Inc.,
2008 WL 4533914 (S.D. Fla 2008).....8,20

QBE Ins. Corp. V. Jorda Enters., Inc.,
2012 WL 913248 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....3

Smith v. Bama Urgent Medicine, Inc.,
2011 WL 8635359 (N.D. Ala. 2011).....2

Super Valu Stores, Inc. v. Peterson,
506 So.2d 317 (Ala. 1987).....20

U.S. v. Cordoba,
2012 WL 3620306 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....1,2

U.S. v. Frazier,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....2

Venetian Stone Works, LLC v. Marmo Meccanica, S.P.A.,
2011 WL 248109 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....12

Wells v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Company,
2013 WL 6000859 (E.D. La. 2013).....4,10

Other

Rule 702, Federal Rules of Evidence.....2,8

Rule 703, Federal Rules of Evidence.....8
